
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public 
Contact: Mark Nedderman 
Tel: 01270 686459
E-Mail: mark.nedderman@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 4th June, 2020
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click in the link below:

Join Microsoft Teams Meeting 

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200  and enter Conference ID: 750 051 240# 
when prompted.

Please turn off your camera and microphone when entering the meeting and ensure they
remain turned off throughout.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Public Document Pack

mailto:cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NzIxYzk0ZDQtNzc0Ny00M2MyLWJmOGYtMWVjYmFlMzBiMjBh%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229af98521-d41b-4fd5-b953-b2ea78830dc0%22%7d


To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd February 2020.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Corporate Performance Scorecard 2019/20 Quarter 3  (Pages 11 - 18)

To consider an update on the latest available performance data for the Corporate Services 
Directorate

7. 2019/20 Outturn  

To consider a report from the Executive Director of Corporate Services (to follow).

8. Best 4 Business (B4B) Update  

To receive an update on the Best 4 Business (B4B) programme.

9. Corporate Peer Challenge  

To receive an oral update from the Executive Director of Corporate Services.

10. Work Programme Progress Report  (Pages 19 - 28)

To give consideration to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme.

11. Forward Plan  (Pages 29 - 40)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee. 



Membership:  Councillors Q Abel, C Bulman, J Clowes (Chairman), JP Findlow, 
R Fletcher, M Hunter, A Moran, B Murphy (Vice-Chairman), J Saunders, M Simon, 
R Vernon and L Wardlaw



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Monday, 3rd February, 2020 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman)
Councillor B Murphy (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Bratherton, I Macfarlane, JP Findlow, R Fletcher, M Hunter, 
A Moran, M Beanland, M Simon and L Wardlaw

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor L Crane, Portfolio for Highways and Waste
Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services
Councillor A Stott, Portfolio Holder for Finance, ICT and Communication

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Nicola Andrews, Community Safety Manager (Plus Dane Housing Group)
Jan Bakewell, Director of Governance and Compliance
Tim Bamber, Customer Support & Enforcement Manager (Peaks & Plains 
Housing Trust)
Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services
Sarah Butler, Tenancy Enforcement Manager (The Guinness Partnership)
Steven Horton, Tenancy Enforcement Officer (Plus Dane Housing Group)
Frank Jordan, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of Place
Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People
Gareth Pawlett, ICT Manager
Dave Squires, Head of Customer Services (Peaks & Plains Housing Trust)
Alex Thompson, Director of Financial and Customer Services

57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Penny Butterill 
(substituted for by Councillor Michael Beanland) and Councillor Jos 
Saunders (substituted for by Councillor Iain MacFarlane).

58 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The committee reviewed the minutes of the meeting on 9 January 2020, 
and noted that the job titles of Kath O’Dwyer (Acting Chief Executive) and 
Michael Moore (Interim Communications Manager) had been omitted from 
the list of attendees.

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED - 

That, subject to noting these two omissions, the minutes of the previous 
meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

59 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

60 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

No whipping declarations were received.

61 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public who wished to speak.

62 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 

Representatives from The Guinness Partnership,
[...]
nd cheaper updates for change in the future.

The committee noted there had been some difficulties with ICT hardware 
that had led to some nervousness amongst members of the Council about 
how successful the project would prove to be. 

RESOLVED - 

1 That recommendations 2.1 and 2.3 of the officer’s report be noted.

2 That recommendation 2.2 be reworded to say that this committee 
acknowledge the benefits of this ICT-led investment programme 
(Evolution).

66 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the councils’ forward plan of key decisions.

RESOLVED -

That the forward plan be noted.

67 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee reviewed its work programme; noted its interest in adding 
an item on the council’s procurement framework to the programme, 
potentially as a workshop event.

The Scrutiny Officer agreed to liaise with officers regarding this request 
and return with an update on 2 April 2020.

RESOLVED - 

1 That the items listed below be dealt with by the committee during 
the time indicated:

 Best for Business - June 2020
 Results of the Members Survey on the Members Enquiry 

Service, Members Technology and Development and the 
Brighter Futures Group - June 2020

 Registered Social Landlords response to Anti-Social Behaviour- 
February 2021

2 That the following items be added to the committee’s work 
programme to be scheduled in at a later date:

 Corporate Peer Challenge

Page 9



 Corporate Plan
 Procurement Framework

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 6.00 pm

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman)

Page 10



OFFICIAL

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny

Date of Meeting:  02 April 2020

Report Title: Corporate Performance Scorecard 2019/20 Quarter 3

Portfolio Holders: Councillor Amanda Stott – Cabinet Member for Finance, IT and 
Communications

Councillor Jill Rhodes – Cabinet Member for Public Health and 
Corporate Services

Senior Officer: Jane Burns – Executive Director for Corporate Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. The report and the attach
[...]
ent and appropriate 
use of earmarked reserves.

6.3. Equality Implications

6.3.1. There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 

6.4. Human Resources Implications

6.4.1. Human Resources data is integrated into the Corporate Directorate 
Scorecard, and analysis of performance may identify areas for 
improvement or actions needed in order to achieve agreed targets.

6.5. Risk Management Implications

6.5.1. The directorate performance reporting process supports the Council’s 
wider performance management arrangements and provides 
opportunities for the Council to identify and focus on areas for 
improvement to support achievement of its strategic ambitions.  Timely 
performance reporting mitigates risk of the Council not achieving its 
outcomes by providing the opportunity to review performance outputs 
and trends, identify areas for improvement, and introduce corrective 
and/or proactive actions wherever necessary to address areas of poor - 
or under - performance. 

6.6. Rural Communities Implications

6.6.1. There are no implications for rural communities.

6.7. Implications for Children & Young People 

6.7.1. There and no direct implications for children and young people at this 
stage. 

6.8. Public Health Implications

6.8.1. There are no direct implications for public health at this stage.

7. Ward Members Affected

Page 13



OFFICIAL
4

7.1. Performance measures from Directorate Scorecards form a supporting role 
in production of the quarterly performance reports to Cabinet.  The 
Directorate Scorecard approach enhances the process of performance 
reporting to Members.

8. Access to Information

8.1. Background information can be inspected by contacting the report author.

9. Contact Information

9.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name: Jane Burns 

Job Title: Executive Director for Corporate Services 

Email: Jane.Burns@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 14



Corporate Directorate Scorecard
[...]
e spend has reduced from £258k at Q3 in 

2018/19 to £186k in 2019/20.

CEC Data

LGA Target 13%

Work continues to introduce new apprenticeships across the 

Council.  The Council has a target of 167 new apprenticeship 

starts. This total is disaggregated across each area of the 

Council resulting in 94 new apprenticeship starts required across 

the Council and its ASDVs and 73 across maintained schools. 

For 2019/20 there are 42 in place across the Council out of 82 at 

the end of Quarter 3.  However, we know that figures will further 

increase in Q4 when a cohort of social work and occupational 

therapy apprenticeships will commence in January 2020.

While positive steps continue to be made to achieve targets 

across the Council, it is likely as in previous years that schools 

will not manage to achieve their targets. Support for all schools 

will continue to maximise every opportunity.

OFFICIAL

P
age 18



OFFICIAL

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 04 June 2020

Report Title: Work Programme

Senior Officer: Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. To review items in the work programme listed in the schedule attached, 
together with any other items suggested by committee members.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the work programme be reviewed and amended as required.

3. Reason for Recommendation

3.1. It is good practice to regularly review the work programme and update it as 
required.

4. Background

4.1. The committee has responsibility for updating and approving its own work 
programme. Scrutiny liaison meetings – held between the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the committee, alongside the portfolio holders and key 
senior officers – ensure that there is continued awareness and discussion of 
upcoming policies, strategies and decisions within the committee’s remit 
area.

5. Determining Which Items Should be Added to the Work Programme

5.1. When selecting potential topics, members shou
[...]
ate 
priorities

Date

Corporate 
Performance 
Scorecard – Quarter 
3, 2019/20

To consider the performance data 
relating to Corporate services from 
Quarter 3 of the 2019/20 council year.

Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Committee Performance 
monitoring

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

04.06.20

Update on ORACLE 
(Best4Business) from 
the Joint Scrutiny 
Working Group

To receive an update on the 
Best4Business Programme from the 
Joint Scrutiny Working Group

Executive 
Director of Place 
and Deputy 
Chief Executive

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Portfolio 
Holder

Monitor the 
development and 
progress of the 
project

Cheshire 
East has a 
strong and 
resilient 
economy

04.06.20

Corporate Peer 
Challenge

To consider an update on the 
outcomes of the Corporate Peer 
Challenge that took place in January 
2020.

Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Chairman Pre-Cabinet report 
consideration

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

04.06.20

2019/20 Financial 
Outturn Report

To consider the … report, prior to 
Cabinet consideration on 9 June.

Director of 
Finance and 
Customer 
Services

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Chairman Pre-Cabinet report 
consideration

Cheshire 
East has a 
strong and 
resilient 
economy

04.06.20

Loan to Cheshire and 
Warrington Local 
Enterprise 
Partnership

To consider the proposal to provide a 
loan to the Cheshire and Warrington 
LEP, prior to Cabinet consideration on 
9 June.

Director of 
Finance and 
Customer 
Services

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Chairman Pre-Cabinet report 
consideration

Cheshire 
East has a 
strong and 
resilient 
economy

04.06.20

P
age 24



Work Programme Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 18.05.20

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Update on Activity of 
Member Working 
Groups in 2019/20

To consider a report on the activity and 
performance of the Members’ Enquiry 
Service, Member Technology and 
Development Panel and Members’ 
Brighter Future Group.

Head of 
Democratic 
Services and 
Governance

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Chairman Performance 
monitoring

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

03.09.20

Draft Cheshire East 
Corporate Plan

To consider an update on the 
production of the council’s 
forthcoming Corporate Plan.

Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Chairman Performance 
monitoring / plan 
development 

A 
responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

03.09.20

2020/21 Mid-Year 
Performance Review

To consider a review of the council’s 
performance at the mid-point of the 
2020/21 council year.

Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Committee Performance 
Monitoring

Cheshire 
East has a 
strong and 
resilient 
economy

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

01.10.20

Pre-Budget 2021/22 
Consultation

To consider the 2021/22 budget 
proposals.

Director of 
Finance and 
Customer 
Services

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Committee Budget scrutiny Cheshire 
East has a 
strong and 

29.10.20

P
age 25



Work Programme Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 18.05.20

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

resilient 
economy

Budget 2021/22 
Consultation

To consider the proposed budget for 
2021/22 prior to Cabinet 
consideration; provide any final 
feedback, comments and scrutiny to 
Cabinet.

Director of 
Finance and 
Customer 
Services

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Committee Budget scrutiny Cheshire 
East has a 
strong and 
resilient 
economy

A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

01.02.21

Procurement 
Framework

To consider a report on the council’s 
procurement framework and 
processes; how it has worked, what 
difficulties have been encountered, 
and what areas have progressed well.

Director of 
Finance and 
Customer 
Services

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Chairman Performance 
monitoring

A 
responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

Cheshire 
East has a 
strong and 
resilient 
economy

TBD – 
potentially 
a 
workshop 
item

P
age 26



Work Programme Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 18.05.20

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Briefing on 
Consultation 
Processes

To consider the consultation process 
undertaken by the council for the 
budget-setting process, and other 
consultations, and investigate whether 
any improvements could be made to 
ensure it is as user friendly and 
engaging as possible, to encourage as 
many members of the public and 
stakeholders to respond.

Director of 
Finance and 
Customer 
Services

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Chairman Strategy review/ 
development

A 
responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

TBD

Review of the 
Council’s Political 
Management 
Structure

To consider an update on the council’s 
political management structure

Executive 
Director 
Corporate 
Services

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Committee Overview A 
responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

TBD

Task and Finish 
Group – Members’ 
Facilities, 
Accommodation and 
Culture

To consider the final report of the task 
and finish group for approval.

Finance, IT 
and 
Communicati
ons

Committee Adoption of 
scrutiny report

A 
responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

TBD

Member Survey 
Results 

To consider the results of the 
members’ survey on the Members’ 
Enquiry Service, Member Technology 
 and Development Panel and Member 
Brighter Futures Group

Executive 
Director of 
Corporate 
Services

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Chairman A 
responsible 
effective and 
efficient  
organisation

TBD


[...]
 to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation of prosecution of crime

If you would like to make representations about any decision to be conducted in private at 
a meeting, please email:

Paul Mountford, Executive Democratic Services Officer 
paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Such representations must be received at least 10 clear working days before the date of 
the Cabinet or Portfolio Holder meeting concerned.

Where it has not been possible to meet the 28 clear day rule for publication of notice of a 
key decision or intention to meet in private, the relevant notices will be published as soon 
as possible in accordance with the requirements of the Constitution.

The law and the Council's Constitution provide for urgent key decisions to be made. Any 
decision made in this way will be published in the same way.

Page 30

mailto:paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk


Forward Plan

Key Decision 
and 

Private 
Non-Key 
Decision

Decisions to be Taken Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 19/20-17 
Well-Managed 
Highway 
Infrastructure

To seek authority for the 
Executive Director Place, 
in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for 
Highways and Waste, to 
approve amendments to 
the Council’s Highway 
Inspection Code of 
Practice and Adverse 
Weather Plan to ensure 
that they accord with the 
document ‘ Well-Managed 
Highway Infrastructure’.

Update: this matter has 
been called in and 
reviewed by the relevant 
overview and scrutiny 
committee of the Council. 
A report responding to the 
recommendations of the 
overview and scrutiny 
committee will be 
considered by Cabinet on 
5th May 2020. 

Cabinet 5 May 2020 Chris Hindle N/A

P
age 31



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confi
[...]
ntelligence 
Manager

N/A

P
age 33



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 19/20-48 
Procurement of 
a Housing 
Development 
Framework

To authorise officers to 
undertake a procurement 
exercise to establish a 
housing development 
framework to commission 
the development of mixed 
tenure housing on 
identified Council-owned 
land; and to authorise 
officers to award and enter 
into a framework 
agreement with housing 
providers, identify and 
approve appropriate 
Council-owned land assets 
to be taken through the 
framework, and approve 
and award financial 
contributions to enhance 
development opportunities.

Cabinet 5 May 2020 Karen Carsberg, 
Strategic Housing 
and Intelligence 
Manager

N/A

CE 18/19-60 
The Minerals 
and Waste 
Development 
Plan

To seek approval to 
consult on the first draft of 
the Minerals and Waste 
Development Plan. 

Portfolio Holder for 
Planning

May 2020 David Malcolm N/A

CE 19/20-42 
Congleton 
Leisure Centre 
Redevelopment 
Project

To seek authority to enter 
into the construction 
contract with Rock 
Merchanting (T/A Pulse 
Fitness) for the 
redevelopment of 
Congleton Leisure Centre.

Portfolio Holder for 
Communities

May 2020 Paul Bayley Fully exempt 
- para 3

P
age 34



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 19/20-47 
Loan to 
Cheshire and 
Warrington 
Local Enterprise 
Partnership

To approve a loan to 
Cheshire and Warrington 
Local Enterprise 
Partnership to stimulate 
development on the 
Enterprise Zones; officers 
be authorised to take all 
necessary actions to 
progress the loan 
agreement and establish 
governance processes.

Cabinet 9 Jun 2020 Paul Goodwin N/A

CE 19/20-55 
Houses in 
Multiple 
Occupation 
Supplementary 
Planning 
Document

To seek approval to 
consult on the first draft 
supplementary planning 
document for houses in 
multiple occupation.

Portfolio Holder for 
Planning

June 2020 Jeremy Owens

CE 19/20-36 
Middlewich 
Eastern Bypass 
- CPO Powers 
to Acquire 
Revised Land 
for the Scheme

To authorise the use of 
compulsory purchase 
powers to acquire the land 
and rights required for the 
construction of the 
scheme, reflecting the 
revised land requirement 
that has now been 
established.

Cabinet 7 Jul 2020 Chris Hindle N/A

P
age 35



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 19/20-43 
Appropriation of 
Land for 
Planning 
Purposes at the 
Garden Village, 
Handforth

To authorise the 
appropriation of Council-
owned land for planning 
purposes at the Garden 
Village, Handforth.

Cabinet 7 Jul 2020 Geoffrey Dyson Part exempt - 
paras 3 and 
5

CE 19/20-54 
Level Access 
Showers 
Framework

To approve the 
procurement and 
establishment of a 
framework to commission 
level access shower works 
on behalf of residents with 
disabilities.

Cabinet 7 Jul 2020 Karen Whitehead N/A

CE 19/20-21 
Site Allocations 
and 
Development 
Policies 
Document

To decide the next steps in 
progressing the Site 
Allocations and 
Development Policies 
Document to public 
examination.

Cabinet 8 Sep 2020 Jeremy Owens N/A

P
age 36



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 19/20-31 
Proposed 
Expansion of 
Wilmslow High 
School

Subject to the School 
Organisation Sub-
Committee approving the 
proposed expansion of 
Wilmslow High School at 
a meeting to be held on 
6th April 2020, Cabinet 
will be asked
[...]
range of 
measures to support the 
regeneration of Crewe 
town centre; to approve a 
supplementary capital 
estimate to facilitate 
expenditure utilising this 
grant; and to authorise 
officers to take all 
necessary actions to 
implement the proposal.

Cabinet 10 Nov 2020 Jez Goodman N/A

P
age 39



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 19/20-49 
Council Tax 
Base 2021-22

For Cabinet to consider 
the Council Tax Base for 
Cheshire East and identify 
any changes to the 
calculation of the tax base 
for 2021-22 with a view to 
recommending the amount 
calculated to Council.

Council 16 Dec 2020 Paul Manning N/A

CE 19/20-50 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy 2021-
25

To approve the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 
2021-25 incorporating the 
Council’s priorities, budget, 
policy proposals and 
capital programme. The 
report will include the 
capital, treasury 
management, investment 
and reserves strategies.

Council 17 Feb 2021 N/A P
age 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 Corporate Performance Scorecard 2019/20 Quarter 3
	Corporate Directorate Scorecard Q3 2019-20 (002)

	10 Work Programme Progress Report
	Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Work Programme (002)

	11 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 4th June, 2020 at Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman)
Councillor B Murphy (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Q Abel, C Bulman, JP Findlow, R Fletcher, A Moran, J Saunders, 
M Simon, R Vernon and L Wardlaw

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services
Councillor A Stott, Portfolio Holder for Finance, ICT and Communication

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Jan Bakewell, Director of Governance and Compliance
Jane Burns, Executive Director of Corporate Services
Frank Jordan, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director of Place
Mark Palethorpe, Executive Director of People
Alex Thompson, Director of Financial and Customer Services

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That, subject to it being noted that Council Macfarlane had substituted for 
Councillor Butterill and Councillor Beanland had for substituted Councillor 
Saunders, and to the word ‘earmarked’ being deleted in bullet point one in 
respect of minute 63 2019/20- Quarter 3 Review (Finance), the minutes of 
the meeting held on 2 February 2020 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

3 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.



5 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE SCORECARD 2019/20 QUARTER 3 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director for Corporate 
Services containing performance data relating to the Corporate Directorate 
for period relating to quarter 3 in the 2019/20 financial year.

The Committee made the following observations:

 In future the committee would like to receive printed copies of 
performance information on A3 sized paper.

 Members requested additional Information on Housing Benefit over-
payments relating to COVID in the context of the Council’s financial 
year comparing past and future years.

 A written answer was sought to a question regarding the £1million 
overspend in relation B4B to clarify whether this was a result of 
consultancy fees or agency staff.

RESOLVED – 

That the report be received and noted.

6 2019/20 OUTTURN 

The Committee gave detailed consideration to the Financial Outturn 
Report 2019/20 and made the following observations:

 Members expressed concern regarding the Council’s budgetary 
position on reserves and associated risks, as contained in the 
report of the Director of Finance and Customer Services. 

 That In accordance with Government guidance and guidance from 
the Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS), this Committee would be 
reviewing Council spending on COVID-19 related matters and as 
such, this area of scrutiny would be included on future Committee 
agendas as a standing item.

 The Committee expressed concern regarding the level of 
overspend on Corporate Services. 

 The Committee noted the level of overspend relating to the 
Best4Business programme, 

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be received



(b) That in view of the concern expressed regarding reserves, Cabinet 
be requested to provide up to date financial information on a regular 
basis, to allow the Committee to keep a watching brief on the 
reserve position in future. 

(c) That in view of the concern expressed regarding Corporate 
Services Directorate budget spending, assurances be sought from 
Cabinet that measures will be put in place to ensure that future 
policies obviate the need for overspends in the Corporate Services 
Directorate in the medium and long term.

(d) That Cabinet be requested to provide more detailed information on 
the Best4Business programme in future to enable greater scrutiny 
of the programme as it affects this Council.

(e) That COVID 19 Related Financial Matters be added to future 
agendas of the committee as a standing item for the foreseeable 
future.

7 BEST 4 BUSINESS (B4B) UPDATE 

The notes of a meeting of the Best4Business joint scrutiny working group 
held on 15 May 2020 were submitted.

Councillor Paul Findlow a member of the joint working group also provided 
an oral update and explained that the two authorities had recently taken  
greater control of the B4B programme and it had been suggested that the 
terms of reference for the joint committee should be extended to match 
those of the joint services committee.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the minutes of the Best4Business joint scrutiny working group 
held on 15 May 2020 be received, and the update provided by 
Councillor Findlow noted.

(b) That Best4Business remain as a standing item on future agendas of 
this committee.

8 CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Services relating to a Corporate Peer Challenge facilitated by the Local 
Government Association involving a peer team consisting of councillors 
and senior officers from local authorities around the UK. The report 
produced by the peer team was due to be considered by Cabinet on 9 
June 2020



During the review, the peer team spoke to over 180 people and spent 
around 270 hours collectively on site to determine their findings.

RESOLVED – 

That the following comments be submitted to Cabinet for consideration at 
its meeting to be held on 9 June 2020:

(a) That Cabinet be invited to acknowledge Recommendation 8 of the 
report that Overview and Scrutiny is and will remain an important 
element of the Council’s political management arrangements arising 
from processes of “internal challenge and improvement”, as this 
Council moves toward the introduction of a new committee system. 
This Committee acknowledges the role that existing Scrutiny 
Members will contribute in leading that process by reviewing 
matters relating to strategy, finance and governance as the 
committee system proposals progress.

(b) The Comments made by the Committee in relation to reserves and 
future budgets as described in the 19-20 outturn report 
(notwithstanding COVID related issues), suggest that it is timely for 
the committee to scrutinise the Corporate Plan and therefore 
Cabinet be requested to ensure that appropriate measures are put 
in place to allow adequate and timely scrutiny of this key policy 
document.

9 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the Council’s Forward Plan of key decisions.

RESOLVED – 

That the forward plan be noted.

10 WORK PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED – 

That the following amendments to the work programme be approved:

 Corporate Peer Challenge and link this item to the item relating to 
the review of the Council’s Political management structure– further 
update in 6 month’s time

 Loan to Cheshire and Warrington LEP – delete



 That the item relating to Members facilities Accommodation and 
Culture task and finish group be held in abeyance.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.39 pm

Councillor J Clowes (Chairman)


